should be read in  conjunction  with the Company's  annual report filed on Form
 10-K for the year ended  December  31,  1996,  Form 10-Q for the  period  ended
 September 30, 1997, and the pro forma  consolidated  statement of operations of
 the Company and notes thereto included elsewhere herein.

 The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is not necessarily
 indicative of what the actual financial position of the Company would have been
 at September 30, 1997,  nor does it purport to represent  the future  financial
 position of the Company.

   Regency   Regency
   Realty   Realty
   Corporation   Midland   Acquisition   Corporation
   Historical   Properties   Properties   Pro Forma

   Assets   (a)
   Real estate rental property, at cost   $ 772,496   $ 230,400   33,004 (b)   1,035,900
   Less: accumulated depreciation   37,130   -   -   37,130
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
   Real estate rental property, net   735,366   230,400   33,004   998,770
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------

   Construction in progress   16,211   -   -   16,211
   Investments in unconsolidated real estate partnerships   1,005   -   -   1,005
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
   Total investments in real estate, net   752,582   230,400   33,004   1,015,986
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------

   Cash and cash equivalents   14,031   -   -   14,031
   Accounts receivable and other assets   12,036   -   -   12,036
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
   $ 778,649   $ 230,400   33,004   1,042,053
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ============

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   Mortgage and other loans   $ 236,277   $  92,500   -   328,777
   Acquisition and development line of credit   3,831   137,900   33,004 (b)   174,735
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
   Total Notes Payable   240,108   230,400   33,004   503,512

   Tenant security and escrow deposits   2,226   -   -   2,226
   Accounts payable & other liabilities   16,002   -   -   16,002
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
   Total Liabilities   258,336   230,400   33,004   521,740
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------

   Minority interests in consolidated partnerships   8,504   -   -   8,504
   Redeemable partnership units   13,753   -   -   13,753
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------
   22,257   -   -   22,257
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ------------

[…]

Form 10-K,  and the  Statement  of  Revenues  and  Certain  Expenses of Midland
 Properties,  Garden  Square  and  Pinetree  Plaza  and notes  thereto  included
 elsewhere herein.

 The  unaudited  pro  forma  consolidated   statements  of  operations  are  not
 necessarily  indicative  of what the actual  results of the Company  would have
 been assuming the  transactions had been completed as set forth above, nor does
 it purport to represent the Company's results of operations in future periods.

For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 1997:

   Regency   Regency
   Realty   Previously   Realty
   Corporation   Reported   Midland   Acquisition   Pro Forma   Corporation
   Historical  Acquisitions   Properties  Properties   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Real estate operating revenues:   (a)   (b)   (c)
   Minimum rent   $   49,925   6,659   13,093   4,898   -   74,575
   Percentage rent   1,612   302   27   -   -   1,941
   Recoveries from tenants   11,303   1,344   1,875   1,324   -   15,846
   Other recoveries and income   -   -   100   -   -   100
   Equity income of unconsolidated
   partnerships   20   -   -   -   -   20
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
   62,860   8,305   15,095   6,222   -   92,482
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
Real estate operating expenses:
   Operating and maintenance   9,967   1,142   969   1,310   -   13,388
   Real estate taxes   6,049   844   1,517   758   -   9,168
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
   16,016   1,986   2,486   2,068   -   22,556
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------

   Net Property Revenues   46,844   6,319   12,609   4,154   -   69,926

Third party revenues:
   Leasing, brokerage and
   development fees   4,804   735   -   -   -   5,539
   Property management fees   1,484   325   -   -   -   1,809
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
   6,288   1,060   -   -   -   7,348
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
Other expense (income):
   General and administrative   7,761   683   622   -   -   9,066
   Depreciation & amortization   11,502   2,029   -   -   3,300 (d)   16,831
   Interest expense   14,749   5,035   -   -   14,371 (e)   34,155
   Interest income   (729)   (33)   -   -   -   (762)
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
   33,283   7,714   622   -   17,670   59,290
   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------

   Net income   19,849   (335)   11,987   4,154   (17,670)   17,984

 Minority interest in consolidated
   property partnerships   (2,342)   1,010   -   -   -   (1,332)

   -----------   -----------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ------------
   Net income for common stockholders   $   17,507   675   11,987   4,154   (17,670)   16,652
   ===========   ===========  ==========   ==========  ==========   ============
 Earnings per share (note (f)):
   Primary   $   0.97   $   0.90
   ===========   ============
   Fully Diluted   $   0.97   $   0.84
   ===========   ============

   Regency Realty Corporation
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For the Nine Month Period ended
   September  30,  1997 and the Year
   ended December 31, 1996
   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)
For the Year Ended December 31, 1996:

   Regency   Regency
   Realty   Previously   Realty
   Corporation   Reported   Midland   Acquisition   Pro Forma   Corporation
   Historical  Acquisitions   Properties  Properties   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Real estate operating revenues:   (a)   (b)   (c)
   Minimum rent   $ 34,706   25,564   11,997   7,088   -   79,355
   Percentage rent   998   496   36   -   -   1,530
   Recoveries from tenants   7,729   4,994   1,884   1,879   -   16,486
   Other recoveries and income   -   321   -   -   -   321
   Equity income of unconsolidated
   partnerships   70   -   -   -   -   70
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------
   43,503   31,375   13,917   8,967   -   97,762
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------

Real estate operating expenses:
   Operating and maintenance   7,656   9,329   1,174   1,822   -   19,981
   Real estate taxes   4,409   2,875   1,144   1,032   -   9,460
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------
   12,065   12,204   2,318   2,854   -   29,441
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------

   Net Property Revenues   31,438   19,171   11,599   6,113   -   68,321

Third party revenues:
   Leasing, brokerage and
   development fees   2,852   3,576   -   -   -   6,428
   Property management fees   592   879   -   -   -   1,471
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------
   3,444   4,455   -   -   -   7,899
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------

Other expense (income):
   General and administrative   6,048   2,547   501   -   -   9,096
   Depreciation & amortization   8,758   7,255   -   -   3,891 (d)   19,904
   Branch formation expenses   -   108   -   -   -   108
   Interest expense   10,777   12,259   -   -   13,176 (e)   36,212
   Interest income   (666)   -   -   -   -   (666)
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------
   24,917   22,169   501   -   17,067   64,654
   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------

   Net income   9,965   1,457   11,098   6,113   (17,067)   11,566

 Minority interest in consolidated
   property partnerships   -   (696)   -   -   -   (696)
 Preferred stock dividends   (58)   -   -   -   -   (58)

   -----------   -----------  ----------  ----------- -----------   ------------
   Net income for common stockholders   $   9,907   761   11,098   6,113   (17,067)   $   10,812
   ===========   ===========  ==========  =========== ===========   ============

 Earnings per share (note (f)):
   Primary   $   0.96   $   0.75
   ===========   ============
   Fully Diluted   $   0.96   $   0.73
   ===========   ============